
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4601
ANSWERED ON:25.04.2005
ALLOCATION TO STATES UNDER AIBP
Nayak Shri Ananta;Oram Shri Jual;Rao Shri Sambasiva Rayapati;Saradgi Shri Iqbal Ahmed

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount of budgetary allocation made to States under Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(b) whether any allocation made under the programme during 2005-06; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES(SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN YADAV)

(a) There i s no budgetary allocation made t o the States under the Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP). However, Central Loan Assistance (CLA) under AIBP is provided to the States on the basis of yearly ceiling fixed for the State as a whole by the Planning Commission during Annual Plan discussion of the States. A Statement showing state-wise ceiling of CLA under AIBP for the last three years is enclosed as Annexure.

(b) & (c) There is a budget allocation of Rs. 4800 crore for AIBP for the year 2005-06. As the Annual Plan discussions of the States are not concluded, the Planning Commission has not finalized the State-wise ceiling for CLA.

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4601 for answer on 25.04.05 regarding Allocation to States under AIBP

State-wise Ceiling of CLA under AIBP for the Last Three Years

(Rs. Crore)
Sl.     State               Ceiling for CLA
No.
2002-03    2003-04      2004-05

1   Andhra         275.000     275.000       275.000
Pradesh
2   Arunachal        9.000      20.000        20.000
Pradesh
3   Assam           35.000      35.000        35.000
4   Bihar          150.000     100.000        75.000
5   Chhattisgar    104.000     100.000        75.000
h
6   Goa             40.000       8.000         5.000
7   Gujarat        600.000     850.000      1000.000
8   Haryana         18.000      25.000        25.000
9   Himachal        18.000      15.000        15.000
Pradesh
10   Jammu &         35.000      60.000        40.000
Kashmir
11   Jharkhand       35.000      31.000        31.000
12   Karnataka      737.000     450.000       567.000
13   Kerala          17.000      31.000        50.000
14   Madhya         220.000     740.000       850.000
Pradesh
15   Maharashtra    175.000     414.000       707.000
16   Manipur         28.000      22.000        18.000
17   Meghalaya        4.000       4.000         4.000
18   Mizoram          1.500       9.500        10.000
19   Nagaland         5.000       8.000         8.000
20   Orissa         250.000     250.000       280.000
21   Punjab         150.000     100.000       100.000
22   Rajasthan      200.000     560.000       400.000


23   Sikkim           1.500       1.500         1.500
24   Tamil Nadu       4.000      20.000         5.000
25   Tripura         28.000      22.000        20.000
26   Uttar          365.000     306.000       400.000
Pradesh
27   Uttaranchal     35.000      35.000        30.500
28   West Bengal     45.000      40.000        40.000
Total         3585.000    4532.000      5087.000
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